ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 4991- AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA ESTABLISHING FEES FOR PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT SERVICES Case No. 18ORD-00000-00009

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara ordains as follows:

SECTION 1:

Section IV "Appeals" of Exhibit to Attachment A of Ordinance 4991 is hereby amended to add the underlined language and to read:

Appellants wishing to appeal a decision must submit fees as included in the list of services attached. Additional fees for other County departments may be necessary as part of the appeal (e.g. Clerk of the Board, County Counsel). Project applicants who redesign their projects during the appeal process are responsible for additional staff costs necessary to review the redesigned projects. Appeals to the Board of Supervisors may be filed with and fees submitted to the Clerk of the Board.

Appeals on development review projects located within the Coastal Zone of the County of Santa Barbara which qualify under the State of California Public Resources Code section 30603 are exempt for the appeal fees stated above.

All costs incurred for appeals filed for projects related to cannabis cultivation, nurseries, distribution, manufacture, microbusiness, testing or retail will be billed to project applicant on a monthly basis.

All costs incurred for appeals filed for projects submitted under XI. ENERGY AND MINERALS FEES AND COSTS will be billed to the project applicant on a monthly basis.

SECTION 2:

Except as amended by this Ordinance, Ordinance 4991 shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 3:

This Ordinance shall take effect 30 days from the date of its adoption by the Board of Supervisors and shall become operative and be in force 60 days after adoption. Before the expiration of 15 days after its passage by the Board of Supervisors a summary of the Ordinance shall be published once together with the names of the members of the Board of Supervisors voting for and against the same in the *Santa Barbara News-Press*, a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of Santa Barbara.

Ordinance Amending Ordinance 4991 Board Hearing Date: June 19, 2018 Page 2 of 2

		oard of Supervisors of the County of Santa I, 2018, by the following vote:	3arbara,
AYES:			
NOES:			
ABSTAIN:			
ABSENT:			
DAS WILLIAMS, CHAIR BOARD OF SUPERVISOR COUNTY OF SANTA BA			
ATTEST:			
MONA MIYASATO, COU CLERK OF THE BOARD	NTY EXECUTIVE OFF	FICER	
By Deputy Clerk			
APPROVED AS TO FORM	1 :		
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI COUNTY COUNSEL			
By			
By Deputy County Couns	sel		